

No. 20-1644

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DEVON ARCHER,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA.

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

MATTHEW L. SCHWARTZ
BOIES SCHILLER FLEXNER LLP
55 Hudson Yards, 20th Floor
New York, New York 10001
(212) 446-2300
mlschwartz@bsfllp.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
REPLY BRIEF.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Court Should Grant Certiorari to Settle Whether District Courts Have Discretion To Reweigh the Evidence Under Rule 33.....	3
II. Review is Proper at this Stage, as the Question Presented is Purely Legal and the Only Proceedings on Remand are Sentencing.	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bates v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 23 (1997).....	2, 11
<i>Crumpton v. United States</i> , 138 U.S. 361 (1891).....	5
<i>Flanagan v. United States</i> , 465 U.S. 259 (1984).....	10
<i>Hamilton-Brown Shoe Co. v. Wolf Bros. & Co.</i> , 240 U.S. 251 (1916).....	11
<i>Nat'l Football League v. Ninth Inning, Inc.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 56 (2020).....	11
<i>Oliver v. United States</i> , 466 U.S. 170 (1984).....	11
<i>Sanabria v. United States</i> , 437 U.S. 54 (1978).....	11
<i>Tibbs v. Florida</i> , 457 U.S. 31 (1982).....	3
<i>United States v. Morales</i> , 902 F.2d 604 (7th Cir. 1990).....	4

United States v. Stacks,
821 F.3d 1038 (8th Cir. 2016)..... 4

United States v. Washington,
184 F.3d 653 (7th Cir. 1999)..... 4

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3731 2, 10

Other Authorities

Stephen M. Shapiro et al., *Supreme
Court Practice* (10th ed. 2013)..... 10, 11

Rules

Fed. R. Crim. P. 33 passim
